

SECTION - XVI

LISTED ON : 21.09.2016

COURT NO. : 10

ITEM NO. : 108

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8036 OF 2011

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for permission to file correct copy of Ann. P-1 to P-11)

PARKASH KUMAR JHA & ORS.

... APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

STATE OF BIHAR

... RESPONDENT

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31st March, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“The Requisitioning Authority is not a party either before the Reference Court or in the High Court and in this Court since the claim is for enhancement of compensation, it will not be proper to have the case decided in absence of the Requisitioning Authority.

The appellant is directed to furnish the correct address of the Requisitioning Authority within a week. On such address being furnished, issue notice to the said Requisitioning Authority for impleadment as respondent No. 2, returnable within three weeks.

It shall be specified in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, is to be filed within the said period.

Post on 28.04.2016.”.

It is submitted that Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, Advocate on behalf of the Appellants has on 4th April, 2016 filed a letter providing therein fresh address of Requisitioning Authority alongwith spare copy of SLP for issuance of notice to the same.

Accordingly, notice was issued to the impleaded Respondent No. 2 on 9th April, 2016 by regd. AD post. Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of above-said respondent.

Service is already complete on Respondent No. 1.

It is submitted that no counter affidavit has been filed, so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

DATED THIS THE 20TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR